JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

OHIO SENATE JOURNAL

THURSDAY, MAY 11, 2023

FORTY-THIRD DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio **Thursday, May 11, 2023, 9:30 a.m.**

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 3, the Clerk called the Senate to order.

Senator Huffman, S. was selected to preside according to the rule.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION AND FIRST CONSIDERATION OF BILLS

The following bill was introduced and considered for the first time:

S. B. No. 120 - Senator Schuring.

To amend sections 5709.40, 5709.41, 5709.43, 5709.73, 5709.75, 5709.77, 5709.78, and 5709.80 of the Revised Code to allow a portion of tax increment financing service payments to be designated for use by land banks.

OFFERING OF RESOLUTIONS

Senator Rulli offered the following resolution:

S. R. No. 121-Senator Rulli.

Cosponsors: Senators Landis, Romanchuk.

To recognize that natural gas and its production industry are vital to Ohio's economic future and to urge continued investment in natural gas infrastructure to make affordable energy available to every Ohioan.

The question being, "Shall the resolution, S. R. No. 121, be adopted?

On the motion of Senator Hackett, **S. R. No. 121**, was referred to the Committee on Rules and Reference.

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 55, the following resolution was offered:

S. R. No. 122 - Senator Romanchuk.

Honoring the Ashland Golf Club on its Centennial.

The question being, "Shall the resolution listed under the President's prerogative be adopted?"

So the resolution was adopted.

Message from the House of Representatives

Mr. President:

I am directed to inform you that the Speaker of the House of Representatives has signed the following joint resolution:

Am. Sub. S. J. R. No. 2-Senators McColley, Gavarone – et al.

Attest:

Bradley J. Young, Clerk.

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Rules No. 19 and 20, the President of the Senate temporarily removes Senator Michael A. Rulli and appoints Senator Andrew O. Brenner to serve on the Workforce and Higher Education Committee for the purpose of the committee meeting on May 11, 2023.

Pursuant to Rules No. 19 and 20, the President of the Senate appoints Senator Bill Reineke to serve as Vice Chair of Workforce and Higher Education Committee for the purpose of the committee meeting on May 11, 2023.

On the motion of Senator Hackett, the Senate adjourned until Tuesday, May 16, 2023 at 9:30 a.m.

Attest:

VINCENT L. KEERAN, Clerk.